CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA

TEL :+264 (61) 447 700 EMAIL:info@cpb.org.na WEB : www.cpb.org.na
MANDUME PARK, 1 TEINERT STREET, P.O. Box 23650, WINDHOEK NAMIBIA

AWARD OF PROCUREMENT CONTRACT

ION 55(8) OF THE PUBLIC

This is to notify that, following the bidding and due diligence exercises carried out
by the CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA (CPBN) for the
procurement of the DESIGNING, MANUFACTURING, TESTING, DELIVERING,
INSTALLING AND COMMISSIONING OF POWER TRANSFORMERS,
(Procurement Reference No: G/OIB/CPBN-04/2018), the contract has been
awarded to Powermax Co. LTD for a sum of N$107,029,877.00 excluding VAT
and Custom Duties (One Hundred and Seven Million, Twenty Nine
Thousand, Eight Hundred and Seventy Seven Namibia Dollars).

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF THE BID EVALUATION REPORT (SECTION 55 (8)
AND REGULATION 39(2))

] . Contract Price:
Successful Bidder Successful Bidder Excluding VAT &

Name Address Customs Duties

1283-8 Jungwang-Dong,
Powermax Co. LTD Shiheung-Shi, Kyungki-Co, N$107,029,877.00
Republic of Korea

For more details of this adjudication process, log on to www.cpb.org.na

19 November 2019

Ao b

P.P. Swartz

Chairperson

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: Mr. P.P. Swartz (Chairperson), Ms. L. Ramakhutla {Deputy Chairperson), Mr. J. Muadinohamba,
Ms. M. Nakale. Ms M. Herman, Mr. E.P. Shilongo, Ms. M. Ivambo, Mr C. Loftic-Faion,
Mr. T. Ndove & Ms. E. Shiponent (Secretary to the Board)



CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA

TEL :+264 (61) 447 700 EMAIL:info@cpb.org.na WEB : www.cpb.org.na
MANDUME PARK, 1 TEINERT STREET, P.O. Box 23650, WINDHOEK NAMIBIA

AWARD OF PROCUREMENT CONTRACT

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 55 (8) OF THE PUBLIC
PROCUREMENT ACT, 15 OF 2015

This is to notify that, following the bidding and due diligence exercises carried out
by the CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA (CPBN) for the
Procurement of the DESIGNING, MANUFACTURING, TESTING, DELIVERING,
INSTALLING AND COMMISSIONING OF POWER TRANSFORMERS,
(Procurement Reference No: G/OIB/CPBN-04/2018), the contract has been
awarded to Powermax Co. LTD for a sum of N$107,029,877.00 excluding VAT
and Custom Duties (One Hundred and Seven Million, Twenty Nine

Thousand, Eight Hundred and Seventy Seven Namibia Dollars).

/

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: Mz P.P. Swarts (Chairperson). Ms. L. Ramakhutla (Deputy Chairperson), Mr. }. Muadinohamba,
Ms. M. Nikale, Ms. H. Herman, Mr. E P, Shilongo, Ms. M. Ivambo. Mr. C. Loftic-1aton.
Mr T Ndove & Ms. I Shiponeni (Secretary to the Board)




CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA

TEL : +264 (61) 447 700 EMAIL : info@cpb.org.na WEB : www.cpb.org.na
MANDUME PARK, 1 TEINERT STREET, P.O. Box 23650, WINDHOEK, NAMIBIA

REVISED EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF THE BID EVALUATION REPORT (SECTION
55(8))

Name of Procurement : Designing, Testing, Delivering, Installing
and Commissioning of Power
Transformers

CPBN Procurement Reference No : G/OIB/CPBN-04/2018

Date of Submission of Report ; 02 September 2019

Contract Number : G/OIB/CPBN-04/2018

Scope of Contract : Designing, Testing, Delivering, Installing
and Commissioning of Power
Transformers

1. Estimated Cost: N$ 110 000 000.00 (One Hundred and Ten Million Namibia
Dolliars)

2. Funding Agency: NamPower

3. Procurement Method Used: Open International Bidding (Section 30 of the PPA)
4. Date of Invitation of Bids: 10" October 2018

5. Closing Date of Submission of Bids: 15t February 2019

6. Date and Place of Opening of Bids: 1%t February 2019,
Central Procurement Board of Namibia.

7. Number of Bids Received by Closing Date: Seven (7)

/

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: Mr PP Swartz Chairperson Ms L Ramakhutla Deputy Chairperson Mr ] Muadinohamba
Ms M Nakale Ms H Herman  Mr E P Shilongo  Ms M Ivambo  Mr C Loftie-Eaton
Mr T Ndove



8. RESPONSIVENESS OF BID(S):

Name of the
Bidder(s)

Responsiveness per evaluation stage

Stage1:
Eligibility
and
Complianc
e

Stage 2:
Technical
Capability

Stage 3:
Technical
Design
Review

Stage 4:
Post-
qualificatio
n of
Bidders

Reasons Why Bid Is Not
Responsive

SGB-Smit Power
Matla (Pty) Ltd

Not
Responsiv
e and
disqualified

Not
considered

Not
considered

Not
considered

No after-service method
statement document, which
was a mandatory document,
as per ITB 12.1 (i) (q) and
the checklist in ITB 36.3(a)

TBEA Hengyang
Transformers Co.
Ltd

Not
Responsiv
e and
disqualified

Not
considered

Not
considered

Not
considered

. Detailed Qutline or
General Arrangement
Drawings not submitted
(refer to section C/ File 3, in
the checklist ITB 36.3(a))

. Rating and
Nameplate drawings not
submitted (refer to section C/
File 3, in the checklist ITB
36.3(a))
. Price schedules
submitted, but were not
signed, initialized and not
sealed (refer to the price
schedule forms provided in
Section IV of the bidding
documents, on page 53 to
57).

ABB Namibia

Not
Responsiv
e and
disqualified

Not
considered

Not
considered

Not
considered

e Bidder did not
submit signed financial
statements, which was a
mandatory document as per
ITB 36.3(a) section D in the
checklist.

. Form of technical
warranty was not submitted,
and it was a mandatory
document as per ITB 36.3
(a), Section C in the
checklist.

Zest Weg Group

Not
Responsiv
e and
disqualified

Not
considered

Not
considered

Not
considered

. Bid submission form
not completed or initialled
(ITB 13.1)

. ISO 14001 &
OSHAS 18001 compliance
certificates not submitted
(ITB12.1(i) (j) in the BDS

. Full financial
statements not submitted:
only one-page summary
reports submitted which are
not signed ITB 12.1 (i) (p) in
the BDS.

Hanyang Electric
Ind. Co. Ltd

Yes

Not
Responsive
and
disqualified

Not
considered

Not
considered

. No deviations taken
were indicated, and missing
information due to
incompletely filled in
technical schedules (refer to
ITB 36.3(b), item no.1 in the

table) ]
A

Page 2 of 4




. Testing capability
not fully indicated, as Bidder
did not indicate all the tests
that could be conducted.
BEC could not determine if
the Bidder is capable to
conduct all the tests required
on the Transformers or not
(refer to ITB 36.3(b), item
no.2 in the table)

o Provided 1SO 9001
& 1SO 14001, but missing
OSHAS 18001 Certificate
(refer to ITB 36.3(b), item
no.7 in the table)

. Information on core
laminations not provided
(refer to ITB 36.3(b), item
no.5 in the table)

. After service method
statement submitted, but not
comprehensive enough to
provide details on how the
Bidder will provide any after-
service to the Purchaser
(refer to ITB 36.3(b), item
no.12 in the table)

Actom Energy

6 Namibia (Pty) Ltd Yes Yes Yes Yes Bidder Not Disqualified
7 Powermax Co. LTD | Yes Yes Yes Yes Bidder Not Disqualified
9. PRICE COMPARISON FOR THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE BID(S):

N Price at Bid Price After

o . , Opening Bid Price After Margin of g

Bldder's Name (inclusive of all Corrections (N$) Preference (if Ranking
taxes) N$ applicable) N$
1 Powermax Co. LTD N$ 109,029,878.00 | N$ 107,029,877.00 Nene 1
2 Actom Energy Namibia (Pty) Ltd N$ 134,275,914.00 | N$ 134,275,914.00 None 2

Page 3 of 4




10. BEST EVALUATED BID(S)
Proposed Award of Contract:
Lowest Evaluated Substantially Responsive Bidder:

The Board resolved to approve as per the recommendation of the Bid Evaluation

Committee.

Name: Powermax Co. LTD

Address: 1283-8 Jungwang-Dong, Shiheung-Shi, Kyungki-Co, Republic of Korea

Description Powermax Co. LTD LTD
S Price Currency (Excluding V:;n; l(l:lr:Jtstoams Duties)
Bid Price Read-Out N$ 109,029,878.00
Bid Price after arithmetic correction N$ 107,029,877.00
Discounts N$ None
Proposed Award N$ 107,029,877.00

18 November 2019

P. PASwartz
Chairperson

Page 4 of 4




